
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL
RHONDDA CYNON TAF

COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GWŶS I GYFARFOD O'R CYNGOR

C.Hanagan
Cyfarwyddwr Gwasanaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd a Chyfathrebu
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Rhondda Cynon Taf 
Y Pafiliynau 
Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian 
Cwm Clydach CF40 2XX

Dolen gyswllt: Sarah Handy- Swyddog Graddedig, Ymchwil a Materion Craffu  
(01443 424099) 

DYMA WŶS I CHI i gyfarfod o PWYLLGOR CRAFFU - CYLLID A CHYFLAWNIAD yn 
cael ei gynnal yn Siambr y Cyngor, Y Pafiliynau, Parc Hen Lofa'r Cambrian, Cwm 
Clydach, Tonypandy CF40 2XX ar DYDD MERCHER, 29AIN IONAWR, 2020 am 
5.00 PM.

Caiff Aelodau nad ydyn nhw'n aelodau o'r pwyllgor  ac aelodau o'r cyhoedd gyfrannu 
yn y cyfarfod ar faterion y cyfarfod er bydd y cais yn ôl doethineb y 
Cadeirydd. Gofynnwn i chi roi gwybod i Wasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn Dydd 
Llun, 27 Ionawr 2020 trwy ddefnyddio'r manylion cyswllt uchod, gan gynnwys rhoi 
gwybod a fyddwch chi'n siarad Cymraeg neu Saesneg.

AGENDA
Tudalennau

1. DATGAN BUDDIANT 
Derbyn datganiadau o fuddiannau personol gan Aelodau, yn unol â 
gofynion y Cod Ymddygiad.

Noder:

1. Mae gofyn i Aelodau ddatgan rhif a phwnc yr agendwm mae eu 
buddiant yn ymwneud ag ef a mynegi natur y buddiant personol 
hwnnw; a

2. Lle bo Aelodau'n ymneilltuo o'r cyfarfod o ganlyniad i ddatgelu 
buddiant sy'n rhagfarnu, mae rhaid iddyn nhw roi gwybod i'r 
Cadeirydd pan fyddan nhw'n gadael.

2. COFNODION 



Derbyn cofnodion o gyfarfod blaenorol y Pwyllgor Craffu – Cyllid a 
Chyflawniad a gafodd ei gynnal ar 16 Rhagfyr 2019. 

5 - 14
ADRODDIAD Y CYFARWYDDWR GWASANAETH – GWASANAETHAU 
DEMOCRATAIDD A CHYFATHREBU 

3. ADBORTH – GWAITH CYN Y CAM CRAFFU 
Trafod gwybodaeth am faterion y mae'r Pwyllgor yma'n craffu arnynt – 
Strategaeth Gyflogaeth Ddrafft a Chynllun Gweithredu Rhondda Cynon 
Taf 2019/21. 

15 - 20
4. DOLENNI YMGYNGHORI 

Gwybodaeth mewn perthynas ag ymgynghoriadau perthnasol i'w 
hystyried gan y Pwyllgor.

ADRODDIADAU'R SWYDDOGION 

5. SESIWN YMGYSYLLTU – Y PWYLLGOR CR
[...]
A Ricketts, Cynrychiolydd Awdurdodau Esgobaethol â'r hawl i bleidlais
Ms A Jones, Cynrychiolydd UNITE
Mr J Fish, Cynrychiolydd Rhiant-Lywodraethwr wedi'i ethol
Mr M Cleverley, Cynrychiolydd Cymdeithas Genedlaethol yr Ysgolfeistri ac Undeb yr 
Athrawesau a'r Panel Athrawon
Mr C Jones, Cynrychiolydd GMB
Mr D Price, Cynrychiolydd UNSAIN/UNISON
Mrs C Jones, Cynrychiolydd Undeb Cenedlaethol yr Athrawon a'r Panel Athrawon
Mr Kevin Wilhite, Cynrychiolydd Rhiant-Lywodraethwr wedi'i ethol
Ms R Nicholls, Cynrychiolydd Rhiant-Lywodraethwr wedi'i ethol
Mr R Hull – Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor Archwilio



Tudalen wag



 

 

 
 

 
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee held on Monday, 16 

December 2019 at 5.00 pm at the Council Chambers, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park. Clydach Vale, 
Tonypandy, CF40 2XX. 

 
 

County Borough Councillors - Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:- 

 
Councillor G Thomas Councillor S Bradwick 

Councillor R Yeo Councillor J Williams 
Councillor J Cullwick Councillor G Caple 

 
Officers in attendance:- 

 
Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services 

Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services 
Mr S Gale, Director of Prosperity & Development 

Mr T Jones, Service Director – ICT & Digital Services 
 

County Borough Councillors in attendance:- 
 

Councillor M Adams, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 Councillor R Bevan, Cabinet Member for Enterprise Development & Housing 

 
Others:-  

 
Mr J. Fish, Voting Elected Parent/ Governor Representative 

 
30   Welcome  

 
 

 The Vice Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Finance and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee and thanked everyone for attending.  
 

 

31   Declaration of Interest  
 

 

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda. 
 

 

32   Apologies  
 

 

 Apologies of absence were received from County Borough Councillors M. 
Powell, M. Diamond, A. Davies-Jones, G. Holmes, W. Lewis, S. Rees-Owen, A. 
Fox and T. Williams.  
 

 

33   Minutes  
 

 

 It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 4th of November 2019 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting, subject to the following amendments:-  
 

• Item 24, page 7 to be amended as follows; “Councillor Thomas 
commented that the greater proportion of areas in the Cynon Valley are 

 

Tudalen 5

Agendwm 2



 

not being charged CIL”.  
 

34   Consultation Links  
 

 

 The Vice Chair referenced the consultation links, which were available through 
the ‘RCT Scrutiny’ website.  The Vice Chair reminded Members that Information 
is provided in respect of relevant consultations for consideration by the 
Committee, which are circulated on a monthly basis by the Graduate Scrutiny 
Research Officer.  
 
 

 

35   Cabinet & Scrutiny Engagement  
The Director of Prosperity and Development, in conjunction with Councillor R. 
Bevan (Cabinet Member for Enterprise Development & Housing), provided an 
overview of the portfolio responsibilities of the Cabinet Member to include Town 
Centres, Planning and Housing.  
 
The Cabinet Member reminded Members that the focus has been to develop 
and promote the County Borough in order to encourage economic growth. The 
Cabinet Member emphasised that the department is evolving in respect of 
tourism and stressed the importance of advancing the opportunities coming 
forward.  
 
Discussions ensued and Councillor Bradwick referred Members to page 19 of 
the report and praised the redevelopment work of the former Boot and Black 
Lion Hotels. However, the Member also noted that more engagement should be 
undertaken with local members in respect of local letting policies. The Cabinet 
Member confirmed that there will indeed be a local letting policy and that the 
Council are in the process of looking at the impact on the community as a whole. 
In
[...]
ded to the  
report) in response to the opportunity afforded to this Committee to 
undertake pre scrutiny of the Council’s Draft Employment Strategy and 
Action Plan 2019/21.  

 
3 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Members of the Finance & Performance Scrutiny Committee undertook pre 
          scrutiny of the Council’s Draft Employment Strategy and Action Plan 2019/21  
          at its meeting held on the 4th November 2019. At the meeting Committee 
          Members discussed the draft report and provided comments.           
 
3.2     The comments captured at the meeting were subsequently incorporated into  
          the Draft Employment Strategy and Action Plan 2019/21, which was considered 
          by Cabinet at its meeting on the 17th December 2019. 

 
3.3      The Decision Notice from the meeting of the Cabinet is appended to this  

     report for Members’ information. 
 

4.        CONCLUSION 

Tudalen 15

Agendwm 3



 
4.1      By receiving the Cabinet Decision Notice members of the Finance & 

Performance Scrutiny Committee are able to view the feedback of the Cabinet 
to the Pre Scrutiny opportunity, which will further strengthen the scrutiny 
process. 

4.2     This two way process fosters greater engagement between Scrutiny and the 
Cabinet, enabling Scrutiny to see the benefits of its pre scrutiny opportunities 
on the key policy decisions of the Council. 

 
5        EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no Equality and Diversity implications arising from this report and no 

Equality Impact Assessment is deemed necessary for the purposes of this 
report. 

 
6        CONSULTATION 
 
6.1    Training and advice provider partners who sit on the Strategic Employment Group 

have been consulted on the proposed strategy and action plan. 
Representatives of Learning Disability service users and their carers have also 
been consulted due to their expert knowledge of the barriers experienced by 
people with learning disabilities in relatio

Minutes of the meeting


                               
RHONDDA CYNON TAF COUNCIL FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 

29 January 2020 at 5.00 pm at the Council Chambers, The Pavilions, Cambrian Park. Clydach Vale, 
Tonypandy, CF40 2XX.

County Borough Councillors - Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee Members in 
attendance:-

Councillor M Powell (Chair)

Councillor G Thomas Councillor G Holmes
Councillor S Bradwick Councillor R Yeo

Councillor W Lewis Councillor J Williams
Councillor T Williams Councillor J Cullwick

Councillor G Caple Councillor A Fox

Officers in attendance:-

Mr P Griffiths, Service Director – Finance & Improvement Services
Mrs S Handy, Graduate Scrutiny Officer

Ms S Davies, Head of Finance: Education and Financial Reporting
Mr A Wilkins, Director of Legal Services

County Borough Councillors in attendance:-

Councillor M Adams, Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Councillor M Norris, Cabinet Member for Corporate Services

40  Declaration of Interest 

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, there were no declarations 
made pertaining to the agenda.

41  Apologies 

Apologies of absence were received from County Borough Councillors M. 
Diamond, A. Davies-Jones and S. Rees-Owen.  

42  Minutes 

It was RESOLVED to approve the minutes of the 16th December 2019 as an 
accurate reflection of the meeting, subject to the following amendments:- 

42 Page 7 to be amended as follows; Councillor Caple questioned whether 
RCT fund children who are placed in the County Borough from other 
local authorities.

43  Pre Scrutiny Feedback 

The Graduate Scrutiny Officer provided the Committee with the decision of 
Cabinet following the pre scrutiny opportunity undertaken by the Finance & 



Performance Scrutiny Committee in respect of the RCT Draft Employment 
Strategy and Action Plan 2019/21. 

Members were reminded that by receiving the Cabinet Decision Notice Members 
are able to view the feedback of the Cabinet to the pre scrutiny opportunity, 
which will further strengthen the scrutiny process. The Graduate Scrutiny Officer 
emphasised that the two way process fosters greater engagement between 
Scrutiny and the Cabinet, therefore enabling Scrutiny to see the benefits of its 
pre scrutiny opportunities on the key policy decisions of the Council. 

Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to acknowledge the content of the 
Cabinet Decision Notice in response to the pre scrutiny work undertaken by the 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny Committee in respect of the RCT Draft 
Employment Strategy and Action Plan 2019/21. 

44  Consultation Links 

The Graduate Scrutiny Officer referenced the consultation links, which were 
available through the ‘RCT Scrutiny’ website.  Members were reminded that 
information is provided in respect of relevant consultations for consideration by 
the Committee, which are circulated on a monthly basis. 

45.  Cabinet and Scrutiny Engagement 

Councillor M. Norris (Cabinet Member for Corporate Services) provided an 
overview of the portfolio responsibilities. 

Accountancy Services and Performance and Resources:- 

Under this area, the Cabinet Member set out the key priorities for 2019/20, 
including the delivery of robust in-year financial management and reporting 
arrangements; maintaining and refreshing the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Plan; provision of robust financial management support to key projects; 
modernisation of the service through the application of up to date digital 
technology and agile working; and working with services to improve performance 
management arrangements. 

In respect of agile working, the Chair sought clarification on the timescales for 
further roll out. The Cabinet Member fed back that positive progress had been 
made to date and the Council is committed to further roll out across the Council, 
the timescales for which would be informed by lessons learned from the work 
undertaken to date. 

Discussions ensued in respect of agile working and Councillor J. Williams 
highlighted that the use of agile working may not be as effective in some areas 
and could potentially have a detrimental impact on staff in the longer term, for 
example, through less face to face contact with team members. The Cabinet 
Member acknowledged this and fed back that each area needs to be assessed 
on an individual basis to determine the service and staff impacts and is an 
approach that is being applied within the Council. 

Councillor Yeo commented that agile working will help the Council in its aim to 
become more efficient and supported the work that the Council has undertaken 
to date in this area. 



Pensions, Procurement and Transactional Services

The Cabinet Member advised the Committee in respect of the key priority areas 
for 2019/20 and updated Members in respect of the main areas of progress. This 
included the Local Government Pension Fund; the consequences of the 
implementation of the UK Government’s welfare reform agenda within the 
Benefits Service; maximising information technology to improve service 
performance and customer access; and procurement advice and support in the 
delivery of strategic projects. 

Discussions ensued and the Chair raised a query in respect of fossil fuel and 
ethical investments. The Cabinet Member advised the Committee that the Local 
Government Pension Scheme is not a function of the Executive and fed back 
that the Fund is committed to a responsible approach to investment, as set out 
within its published governance documents, and updates are reported regularly 
to the Pension Fund Committee. 

In respect of Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rates and Benefits Speed of 
Processing, the Cabinet Member informed the Committee that performance was 
on or ahead of target for each of these areas. The Chair sought clarification in 
respect of non-domestic business rates and the Service Director advised that 
this area has been fully devolved to the Welsh Government whereby local 
authorities collect business rates, the money collected is paid into a national pool 
administered by Welsh Government and then redistributed to local authorities 
each year as part of the local government settlement. The Service Director 
added that a similar approach is applied in England albeit consideration is being 
given to enable English local authorities to retain a higher percentage of the 
business rates they collect. 

Councillor W. Lewis queried whether the Council provides procurement advice 
and support to Fair Trade groups. The Cabinet Member informed the Committee 
that the Council is supportive of such groups and works with them on events 
such as the ‘Big Welsh Bite RCT’. Councillor Lewis asked whether fair trade 
products could be included as sample products in the Mayor’s Chamber and the 
Cabinet Member advised that he would raise this with the Mayor’s office 
accordingly. 

ICT & Digital Services

The Cabinet Member outlined the Council’s key priorities for 2019/20 in this 
area, including, the Council’s Digital Strategy; Data & Information Management; 
and Delivering First Class Infrastructure. 

Discussions continued and Councillor Bradwick requested that consideration be 
given to ensure elected Members are appropriately supported when provided 
with new digital devices as well as on-going support. The Cabinet Member was 
supported of this and referenced the changeover from Blackberry devices to 
Microsoft Outlook, and confirmed that the importance of the continued provision 
of effective support to elected Members would be fed back to the Service. 

A number of Members sought clarity in respect of the level and quality of Wi-Fi 
access in schools across the County Borough, noting that some schools seem to 
have better access than others. The Cabinet Member emphasised that all 
schools in RCT should now be running on the same network and informed 



Members that the Council has recently been successful in securing funding from 
the Welsh Government to roll out the use of new tablets and IPad devices 
across all schools in the County Borough. 

One4all & Contact Centres (Customer Care)

The Cabinet Member updated the Committee on the progress made in the 
priority areas of ‘Deliver One Front Door-Multi Channel’; Customer Systems and 
insight; and consolidating admin and developing a Corporate Business Support 
Unit. 

Councillors Cullwick and J Williams sought clarity around whether there was a 
system in place to monitor response times by customer services. The Cabinet 
Member fed back that key performance indicators for this area are reported as 
part of the Council’s quarterly performance report to enable the Committee to 
scrutinise performance during the year. The Service Director- Finance & 
Improvement Services added that a process is in place for the Customer Care 
Service to provide feedback to Member enquiries in relation to frontline service 
areas such as fly tipping and indicated that the performance information included 
within the Council’s quarterly Performance Reports may be a useful reference 
point to inform further lines of enquiry that the Committee may have. 

Corporate Estates

The Cabinet Member continued by outlining the key priorities for 2019/20 and 
main progress areas, including the Council’s aim to make the best use of the 
Council’s land and building portfolio; to support the regeneration of RCT; the 
continued provision of technical support to Service Groups for the delivery of 
projects, such as the 21st Century Schools Band B Programme; maintaining 
compliance with legislation for the ongoing maintenance and operation of 
buildings; and energy and utilities management. 

Discussions ensued and Councillor Lewis enquired around the current position 
for the ‘extra care’ programme in Porth. The Service Director- Finance & 
Improvement Services fed back that development options for the Porth scheme 
are currently being considered. 

Discussions continued and the Chair queried whether Members are getting 
timely feedback from Corporate Services service areas and Councillor Williams 
emphasised the importance of being consulted with prior to any planning 
decisions being made. The Cabinet Member agreed and informed Members that 
this would be fed back to the Service. 

Internal Audit

Members were informed that the Council’s Internal Audit Service joined an 
existing regional audit service with effect from 1st April 2019, as approved by 
Cabinet on the 21st June 2018. Members were reassured that this has not 
caused any change or disruption to the delivery of internal services to the 
Council and that the Council will continue to work closely with representatives of 
the regional service. 

Following discussion, Members RESOLVED to note the content of the update on 
the progress made in advancing the portfolio responsibilities of the Cabinet 
Member. 



•  2019/20 Mid-Year Treasury Management Stewardship Report 

The Head of Finance: Education and Financial Reporting provided the 
Committee with an overview of the Council’s Treasury Management activity 
during the first six months of the financial year 2019/20 and the Prudential and 
Treasury Indicators for the same period. 

The Head of Finance explained the report provides Members with the 
opportunity to scrutinise the six month activity that was reported to Council on 
27th November 2019. 

Members were provided with an overview of the general economic environment 
and were informed that the Bank of England Monetary Policy Committee has 
maintained the Bank Rate at 0.75% throughout this financial year. 

The Head of Finance advised Members that the Council undertook borrowing 
from the PWLB of £80M when rates had fallen to record lows. The Head of 
Finance also informed Members that following this, the PWLB raised rates by 
1%.

The Head of Finance advised Members that Welsh Government has amended 
the statutory guidance on Local Government Investments to ensure that risks 
associated with commercial investments are managed appropriately and noted 
that the new guidance takes effect from April 2020. 

The Head of Finance advised the Committee that no variance is currently being 
projected for net capital charges, which have a budget for 2019/20 of £18.9M. It 
was emphasised to Members that this is being achieved despite the challenges 
faced with investment income and maintaining the Council’s low risk strategy.

Members were advised that during the six months to the 30th September 2019, 
the Council operated within its prudential limits as set out in the Prudential Code 
report approved by Council in March 2019. 

Members were also reminded that the Council’s borrowing activity is within its 
Authorised Limit, nothing that the Authorised Limit represents the limit beyond 
which borrowing is prohibited.

Discussions ensued and Members put their questions forward.

Councillor Cullwick queried what effect a 0.5% Bank of England base rate would 
have on the Council. The Head of Finance advised Members that if the base rate 
decreases, the return on the Council’s investments would decrease 
proportionally. The Head of Finance added that there would not be a significant 
impact on the Council’s investment income as the strategy has been to reduce 
investments of surplus cash. 

The Vice Chair referred the Committee to paragraph 4.4 of the report and 
queried how the UK Consumer Price Index (CPI) compares with the CPI in RCT. 
The Service Director- Finance & Improvement Services informed Members that 
the UK CPI rate is used as a baseline and that where costs differ locally, these 
are taken account of, for example, as part of the annual budget setting process. 
The Service Director added that there is not an all-encompassing local CPI rate 



for Rhondda Cynon Taf. 

A further query was raised by Councillor Powell in respect of the unemployment 
rate of 3.9% in the UK and he sought clarification as to the unemployment rate in 
RCT. The Service Director- Finance & Improvement Services advised Members 
that employment statistics are included within the Council’s quarterly 
Performance Reports and noted that such information is based on a sample 
rather than the whole population of the area. 

Following consideration, it was RESOLVED; 

1 To note the content of the report; and, 
2 To receive updated reports in future meetings. 

47  The Council's Draft 2020/21 Revenue Budget Strategy 

With the aid of a PowerPoint presentation the Service Director – Finance and  
Improvement Services provided Members with an overview of the: 

• 2020/21 Draft Revenue Budget Strategy;
• Council’s Current Financial Position (2019/2020);
• Phase 1 Budget Consultation – Headlines; 
• Provisional Local Government Settlement 2020/2021 – 

Headlines and Implications for RCT; and 
• Phase 2 Budget Consultation. 

The Service Director indicated that the overview provided the opportunity for 
the Committee to pre-scrutinise the draft Revenue Budget Strategy proposals 
for 2020/21 and also that the views of the Committee would be fed back to 
Cabinet at its meeting in February 2020 and incorporated into the Revenue 
Budget Strategy report presented to full Council in March 2020. 

Members noted the overview and discussions ensued.

The Vice Chair referred Members to page 61 of the report and queried if the 
RCT rate of inflation differed from the Consumer Price Index (CPI) rate of 
inflation. The Service Director indicated that there is not an all-encompassing 
RCT rate of inflation and explained that the Council uses the CPI rate as a 
‘starting point’ and the budget setting process takes account of local 
inflationary factors that impact on the cost of service delivery in Rhondda 
Cynon Taf, for example, changes in energy and food costs. 

A further query was raised by Councillor Cullwick in respect of the increase in 
Welsh Government’s Social Care Workforce and Sustainability Pressures 
Grant from £30Million to £40Million at an all Wales level for 2020/21. The 
Service Director confirmed that this funding is used to fund the Council’s core 
base budget and the indicative allocation to the Council was £3.4Million. 

Discussions continued and the following Budget Consultation questions were 
put to Members in order to obtain the Committee’s feedback. 



In respect of Council Tax, Members were asked whether they agreed with 
the increase of 2.85% for the next financial year. Overall, the majority of 
Members agreed with this increase; however, the Chair queried the 
difference between the majority of respondents in the Phase 1 consultation 
process agreeing to a 3% increase and the Council’s proposal to increase by 
2.85%. The Service Director fed back that overall 85% of respondents in the 
phase 1 consultation process supported a 3% or less increase and the draft 
strategy has taken this information into account together with the better than 
anticipated provisional settlement level from Welsh Government in proposing 
a lower Council Tax level. 

Discussions ensued and Councillor Cullwick queried whether the United 
Kingdom General Election in December 2019 had impacted on the 
information included within the phase 1 budget consultation process or 
information fed back by respondents. The Director of Legal Services fed back 
that the Council’s phase 1 consultation process provided opportunity for 
consultees to feedback their views on the key strategic building blocks of the 
Council’s budget for 2020/21 and noted that it commenced on 21st November 
2019, prior to the United Kingdom General Election result, and closed on the 
16th December 2019, the same day as the provisional local settlement was 
published by Welsh Government. The Director added that the phase 2 
process takes account of the provisional local government settlement 
information as part of seeking feedback on Cabinet’s draft revenue budget 
strategy for 2020/21. 

In respect of Schools Budget, Members supported the proposal for the 
Council to fully fund schools for the next financial year. 

With regard to efficiency savings, Members supported the proposed 
approach and agreed that the Council should continue to become more 
efficient going forward in future years. Councillor Yeo emphasised that there 
remain opportunities for the Council to become more efficient, for example, 
through the roll-out of agile working. The Vice Chair agreed that the Council 
needs to be as efficient as possible, stressed that the Council needs to define 
the word “efficiencies” as part of its consultation process and ensure that 
efficiency savings are carefully planned prior to implementation. The Service 
Director informed Members that the Council recognises the on-going delivery 
of efficiency savings at the level built into the 2020/21 draft budget strategy 
and also the levels delivered in previous years is becoming increasingly 
difficult to achieve, and added that clarity on what the Council defines as 
‘efficiency’ is included within the consultation documentation i.e. budget 
savings that do not impact on frontline services. The Service Director went on 
to confirm that prior to efficiency savings being built into the Council’s draft 
budget, they are robustly reviewed to ensure that they are deliverable and 
Members can monitor the Council’s financial performance in-year as part of 
quarterly performance reports presented to the Finance and Performance 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Councillor Cullwick sought clarity on the involvement of staff in respect of 
efficiency savings. The Service Director fed back that staff are encouraged to 



identify budget savings opportunities and, where relevant, are involved and 
supported as part of implementing budget saving measures.  

In terms of the proposed treatment of fees and charges, Members agreed 
with the standard approach of a 1.5% increase together with the proposed 
specific exceptions. The Chair sought clarity on the £0.50 increase at the 
Pontypridd Lido and whether this also related to the use of the facility for 
children under 16. The Service Director feedback that the £0.50 increase 
related to the adult entry price only and that children under 16 will remain free 
of charge. 

In the absence of Mr Fish, the Voting Elected Parent/Governor 
Representative, the Chair put forward questions that Mr Fish had provided to 
the Chair prior to the meeting. Mr Fish requested that whilst the proposal to 
increase the School Budget by 8.5% for the forthcoming year is welcomed, 
assurance was sought that all schools would receive this level of increase 
without any subsequent efficiency saving requirement. The Head of Finance - 
Education and Financial Reporting advised Members that the 8.5% increase 
relates to the total school budget as a whole and a number of factors at an 
individual school level will impact on the increase received per school, for 
example, changes in pupil numbers. The Head of Finance added the 
requirement for a School to deliver an efficiency saving will depend on each 
individual school’s spending plans for 2020/21, including its staffing 
requirement. 

A further question was put forward from Mr Fish seeking clarity around the 
£0.05 increase in school meals and then the price frozen for 2 years 
compared to other fees and charges being frozen in 2020/21. The Service 
Director - Finance and Improvement Services provided context for Members 
in that school meal prices had been frozen for 3 of the last 5 years and the 
cumulative percentage increase over this period equated to just over 6%. 

Discussions continued in respect of the Council borrowing to invest in its 
infrastructure. The Chair sought clarification as to the borrowing percentage 
(interest rate) that the Council would use and the Head of Finance - 
Education and Financial Reporting advised Members that the percentage 
would only be known at the point in time when the Council needs the 
investment. The Chair also sought clarity on the length of the repayment 
period for borrowing purposes and the Head of Finance advised that the 
repayment period would follow the expected life of the asset(s) acquired / 
enhanced. 

In respect of other budget strategy proposals, Members agreed with the 
additional £250k investment in youth engagement and with the £50k 
investment in respect of paddling pools. Members also agreed with the 
Council’s investment in the Muni Arts Centre; however, the Chair queried 
what the £105k would be spent on. The Service Director informed Members 
that the investment would support operational costs to enable the Centre to 
be re-opened in 2020. The Vice Chair praised the progress that has been 
made in respect of the Muni Arts Centre and emphasised that investment in 



the Arts is welcomed, particularly in light of the impact of austerity over a 
number of years. 

The Service Director also informed Members that other budget strategy 
elements proposed related to: 

 Local NDR Relief Scheme; 
 Home to School Transport (Procurement efficiencies); 
 Council Tax Reduction Scheme; and, 
 Supported Accommodation Strategy.

The Service Director went on to advise Members that after taking into 
account all of the other budget strategy proposals, the remaining budget gap 
amounts to £0.804M. The Service Director indicated that the Council has set 
aside a reserve of one-off funding to support balancing the annual budget 
and it is proposed that an allocation of £0.804M is made from this funding for 
2020/21. The Service Director added that this proposal would provide a 
balanced budget for 2020/21 and would leave £3.6M in the reserve fund. 
Members agreed with the Council’s use of the reserve fund as part of setting 
a balanced 2020/21 revenue budget strategy.  

Members were then asked to provide any additional comments in respect of 
the proposed budget strategy: 

 Councillor Yeo praised the budget strategy, particularly in light of the 
Council’s investment in adult services. 

 Councillor Cullwick queried whether an opposition party could put 
forward a different proposed budget strategy and the Service Director 
advised that alternative suggestions would be welcomed. 

 Councillor Lewis sought clarification as to the methods being used by 
the Council to engage the public in the consultation process. The 
Service Director advised Members that a comprehensive approach is 
taken that includes: an on-line questionnaire; face to face ‘ public drop 
in events’; engaging with the Older Persons Advisory Group, Disability 
Forum, Young Persons engagement and the School Budget Forum; 
and promotion through social media. Councillor Lewis also sought 
clarity around how the results of the consultation are being fed back to 
the public. The Service Director informed Members that the results are 
fed back to specific groups as part of phase 2 of the consultation 
process and the full consultation report is available on the Council’s 
website. 

In conclusion, the Service Director stated that the views of Members of the 
Committee would be fed back to Cabinet at its meeting in February 2020 and 
would be presented to full Council in March 2020.

The Chair thanked the Service Director for the presentation. 

Following a discussion, Members RESOLVED; 



1. That the views expressed by the Members, as set out in the body of 
the minutes, are fed back to Cabinet in respect of their budget strategy 
proposals.

48  Chairs Review and Close 

The Chair thanked everyone for attending and for a positive response in respect 
of the items considered today and the recommendations taken forward. 

The Chair reminded Members that the next meeting will be held on the 24th 
March 2020 at 5pm and includes:-

 Quarter 3 Performance Report; 
 Pre-scrutiny of the new draft Digital Strategy; 
 Council Corporate & Service Self Assessments; and, 
 Corporate Asset Management Plan (Information Report Only) 

This meeting closed at 7.25 pm CLLR M. POWELL
CHAIR.


